

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EMILY WHEELER,
Defendant, Respondent and
Petitioner,
v.
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES,
Respondent,
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and
Real Party in Interest.

No. S272850

(Court of Appeal No.
B310024, Second Appellate
District, Division Three)

(Los Angeles Superior Court
Appellate Div. No. BR054851)

(Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. 9CJ00315)

On A Petition For Review Of A Court Of Appeal Decision
After Denial Of A Petition For Writ Of Mandate

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Michael N. Feuer, Los Angeles City Attorney
Meredith A. McKittrick, Super. Deputy City Attorney
*Sydney Mehringer, Deputy City Attorney
State Bar No. 245282
Sydney.Mehring@lacity.org
Cannabis Abatement and Prosecution Section
200 N. Main Street, Rm 966
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 978-4090/ Fax: (213) 978-8717
Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Real Party in Interest
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	6
RELEVANT PROCEEDINGS	7
REASONS TO DENY REVIEW.....	9
I. It is Not Necessary to Review The Court of Appeal Opinion Regarding Penal Code Section 1385.....	9
A. The Court of Appeal Opinion is Not Contrary to Years of Established Case Law	9
B. The Court of Appeal Opinion Regarding Penal Code Section 1385 Does Not Create a Conflict of Law	11
II. It is Not Necessary to Review the Court of Appeal Opinion Because State Law Does Not Preempt the Los Angeles Municipal Code Sections In this Case	12
A. LAMC Section 104.15, Subdivision (b)(4), Which is a Licensing Ordinance, Is Not Duplicative of Nor Does It Contradict Health and Safety Code Section 11366.5.....	13
1. <i>In re Portnoy</i> Does Not Control this Case.....	17
B. Health and Safety Code Section 11366.5 and Penal Code Section 373a Do Not Contradict or Duplicate LAMC section 12.21, Subdivision (A)(1)(a), Which is a General Zoning Ordinance	20
C. The Court of Appeal Opinion Did Not Ignore Issues that Petitioner Raised.....	23
III. CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
State Cases	
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139)	13, 21
<i>City of Claremont v. Kruse</i> (2009) 177 Cal. App. 4th 1153.....	21
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729.....	12, 13, 16, 21
<i>Holmes v. Rogers</i> (1859) 13 Cal. 191	25
<i>In Re Portnoy</i> (1942) 21 Cal.2d 137.....	6, 17-19
<i>Kirby v. County of Fresno</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 940).....	12, 16
<i>O’Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1061.....	13
<i>People v. Abdelsalam</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 654.....	24
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	24
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 106.....	24
<i>People v. Mcglothin</i> (1998) 7 Cal.App.4th 768.....	10
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 983.....	24
<i>People v. Rojas</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 278	25, 26

<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 336.....	24
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82.....	24
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	10
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d Supp. 912.....	18
<i>Ross v. Superior Court of Sacramento County</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 899	24
<i>Thomas v. Stenberg</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 654	18
<i>Wheeler v. Appellate Division of Superior Court</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 824).....	6

Statutes

California Business & Professions. Code

§ 26200 subd. (a)	19
-------------------------	----

California Evidence Code

§ 606.....	24
§ 664.....	23

California Health and Safety Code

§ 11007.....	14
§ 11054, subd. (d)(13).....	14, 15
§ 11366.5.....	13, 20, 22

California Penal Code

§ 330(a)	17, 18
§ 331.....	17
§ 373a.....	20, 22
§ 1170(h)	14
§ 1385.....	passim

Los Angeles Municipal Codes

§ 104.01, subd. (a)(7)..... 14
§ 104.01, subd. (a)(29)..... 14
§ 104.15, subdivision (a)(1).....7
§ 104.15, subdivision (b)(4)..... 13, 15
§ 105.07 23, 24
§ 12.21, subdivision (A)(1)(a).passim

Other Authorities

Article XI, section 7 of the California Constitution 12, 21
California Rules of Court, rule 8.115(a) 11
California Rules of Court, rule 8.268..... 25
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1) 7, 11-24
People v. Tam (Case No. B310738) 11
